STATE OF MISSOURY, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.8.C. Ma. No. <)
THE EMPIRE DiSTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY
Sec. 3 12th Revised Sheet No. 1
Canceliing P.8.C. Mo. No. 5
For ALl TERRITORY
No supplement to this tariff will be issued except Sec. 3 11th Revised Sheset No. 1
for the purpose of cancelling this tariff. Which was issued 11-15-02
MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE
SCHEDULE SPL FILED

AVAILABILITY:

Annual

ANNUAL STREET LIGHTING CHARGE: Charge
incandescant Lamp Sizes (No New Installation Allowed) Per Lamp
A D00 MIMIBIT oot e e e e et b e se et e et bnt et eareansars e e e en e e $ 44413
10,000 JUITIBI ....oivri i rt s et s s bbbt s b e s ce s eae e e 90.82

Mercury-Vapor Lamp Sizes:
TLO00 JUITIBI oo ettt e e s b eabe e mesraba e rnean s
11,000 iumen
20,000 lumen
53,000 tumen

High-Pressure Sodium-Vapor Lamp Sizes {Lucalox, eic.):
B,000 TUMBI ot ettt et st e ettt e e e an e s teseate st resenana e emnesvabaennes
16,000 tumen ...,
27,500 lumen .....
50,000 lumen ...
30,000 IUMEBN oot e s et e ettt ee e s aae e ereae s e e mbeane e e smbatemnmeee e
Metal Hatlide Lamp Sizes:
12,000 lumen
20,500 IUMIBA Lottt et s e i e e pe e mas e e aabarm e e e e sbs et smban e e e rrbre e s e s
36,000 lumen ..................
110,000 lumen

The monthly charge per lamp, is 1/12th of the annual charge.

INTERIM ENERGY CHARGE/FUEL ADJUSTMENT:

January 8, 2008
Data Center
Missouri Public

Service Commission
This schedule is available to municipalities served by the Company under the provisions of an Electric Franchise having an original
term of not less than ten (10} years. for outdoor lighting for streets, aileys, parks and public places under the provisions of the
Company's standard Municipal Eiectric Service Agreement, having an original term of not less than two (2) years.

Annual

kWh
1,088
2,331

784
1,186
1,868
4,475

374
694
1,271
1.880
4,313

696
1,020
1,620
4,056

Waltls

175
250
400
1000

70
150
250
400

1000

175
250
400
1000

In addition to the above charges, an Interim Energy charge will be added tc each customer's bill as shown on the Interim Energy

Charge Rider, Rider IEC.

DETERMINATION OF ENERGY (kWh) USAGE FOR NON-METERED FIXTURES:

The monthly energy for each type and size of lamp is determined by multiplying the annual kWh listed above, by the manthly usage

factor listed in the tablie below:

Month Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Cct
Usage
Factor 03 089 087 075 Q7¢ .QG4 67 073 079 091

SNeXX ExhibitNo._
Case No(s). B 200 O3

Nov Dec

Q98 104

Date A\ \§-O1 Rptr_$% o 50040570
March 27, 2005

12 month

totai

1.00

DATE OF ISSUE March 17, 2005 DATE EFFECTIVE

ApriAe—2005
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ISSUED BY David W. Gibson, Vice President, Joplin, MO

MO PSC



STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.5.C. Mo. No,

5

THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY
Sac, 3 5th  Revised Sheet No. 1a
Cancelling P.5.C. Mo. No. 5

For ALL TERRITORY
No supplament to this tariff will be issued except Sec. 3 __4th Revised SheetNo.

for the purpose of cancelling this tariff. Whto”ﬁggaﬁ% Pgh ﬁé-gg
SO VICE CUTTiSs o

MURNICIFAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE
SCHEDULE SPL

MUNICIPALITY OWNERSHIP:
I# the Municipality owns the Street Lighting System, the Company will furnish electric energy, will inspect sireet
lights, replace broken lamps or glassware, and repaint steel poles when necessary, However, replacement or

repais to poles, conduit, cable overhead conductors or fixtures other than glassware shalt be paid for by the
Municipality.

COMPANY OWNERSHIP - FACILITIES USAGE CHARGE: g
When, by agreement with the Municipality, the Company shall install, own, operate and maintain street lights
served under this schedule or is required to provide special or excessive electric facilities to serve Municipality-
owned street lighting systems served under this schedule, a separate agreement shall be executed by and
between tha Municipality and the Company setting forth the investment in such street fighting facilities and a
Facilities Usage Charge in the amount of .75% per montk of such investment, The Facilities Usage Charge shall

be payable by the Municipality 1o the Company in the manner prescribed in the aforementioned separate
agreement and in additian {o the Annual Street Lighting Charge as set forth herein.

MINIMUM:

The total annual net amount of the Annuzal Street Lighting Charge, plus the Facilities Usage Charge, shall nat be
less thar an amount equal to twelve times the total of charges to the Municipality for street lighting service for
the calendar month prior to the date of the contract.

PAYMENT:
Al bills shali be rendered monthly and shall be payable on or before the 25th day of each month succeeding the
month during which service was rendered.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:

1. All lamps shall burn every night from dusk to dawn, subject to a reasonable maintenance schedule.
2. The character of street lighting circuit (series or multiple} shall be determined by the Company.
3. The Company Rules and Regulations, P.S.C. Mo. No. B, Section 8, are a part of this schedule.

\sso ri Public

Sorvic mmmiaaien
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eiLeD ofr 64 2001

FAY
DATE OF ISSUE September 27 2003 DATE EFFECTIVE
[SSUED BY David W. Gibsan, Vice President-Finance, Joplin, MO
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STATE OF MISSOUR!, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.5.C. Mo. No. 5
THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY

Sec. 3 _16th Revised Sheet No. 2
Cancelling P.5.C. Mo. No. 5
For ALL TERRITORY
No supplement to this tariff will be issued except Sec. 3 15th Revised Sheet No. 2
for the purpose of cancelling this tariff. Which was issued 11-15-02

PRIVATE LIGHTING SERVICE
SCHEDULE PL

|
AVAILABILITY:
This schedule is available for outdoor lighting service to any retail Customer.
MONTHLY RATE: Monthiy
Per Lamp kWh Watts

STANDARD STREET LIGHTING CONSTRUCTION:
Mercury-Vapor Lamp Sizes (No new instaliations allowed):

BLB00 IUITIEN .ottt er ettt era et emt b e et esae et e be st ee st et es e et e e eet et e e enae e eeneean . 85 175
20,000 lumen... 156 400
54,000 lumen... 373 1000
Sodium-Vapor Lamp S|zes
BL000 TUTTIEIL.. .ottt ee s sttt ste s eneaesrnsananaeeennes 5.82 31 70
16,000 lumen.... 14.29 58 150
27,500 Jumen.. 20.65 106 250
50,000 lumen... 23.95 157 400
Metal Halide Lamp Slzes
12,000 fumen.. 16.56 59 175
20,500 Iumen.... . 22.10 85 400
36,000 lumen 24.80 135 1000
STANDARD FLOOD LIGHTING CONSTRUCTION:
Mercury-Vapor Lamp Sizes (No new installations allowed):
20,000 lumen.... 24.80 156 400
54,000 lumen 40.94 373 1600
Sodium-Vapor Lamp Sizes:
27,500 MUMBIM ..o ety e e s e e e ety et e et 24.03 106 250
BO000 IS Lo 32.95 157 400
140,000 lumen 48.14 359 1000
Metal Halide Lamp Sizes:
12,000 lumen. ... et . . 17.01 59 175
20,500 tumen.... 2274 85 250
36,000 iumen.... 33.55 135 400
110,000 lumen 49.02 338 1000
Additionai Crarge for installations requiring additions to, or rearrangement of, existing facilities:
Regular wood pole, per month..............ocoivvecen v, s e 3 1.36
LI Lo T OO OSSR 1.36
Guy and anchar, per MONTA ... ettt st eveene s reb e ras 1.36
Overhead conductor, three wire, per foot, per month .. 013
Other {miscellaneous) Per MONEN ... e eerra e e e rae e e e s eremes 1.5% of the estimated installed

cost thereof
For instailations requiring a large expenditure for additions to, or rearrangements of existing facilities, the total additional charge may be
computied at 1.5% of the estimated installed cost thereof per month. Such estimated installed cost excludes the estimated installed cost of
materials required for standard construction (see Conditions of Service, No. 1, below).
INTERIM ENERGY CHARGE/FUEL ADJUSTMENT:

In addition to the above charges, an Interim Energy charge will be added to each customer's bill as shown on the Interim Energy Charge Rider,
Rider IEC.

DETERMINATION OF ENERGY (kWh) FOR NON-METERED FIXTURES:

The moenthly energy (kWh) for each type and size of lamp is listed above.

| Filed
ER-2004-0570
March027,02005 MO PSC

OATE OF ISSUE March 17, 2005 DATE EFFECTWE 162008
ISSUED BY David W. Gibsen, Vice President, Joplin, MO




STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.5.C. Mo. No. 5
THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY

Sec. 3 7th  Revised Sheet No. 2a
Cancelling P.S.C. Mo. No. 5

For ALL TERRITORY

No supplement to this tariff will be issusd except Sec. 3 B8th Revised Sheet No. 2a
far the purposa af cancelling this tariff,

PRIVATE LIGHTING SERVICE
SCHEQULE PL

PAYMENT:

Charges for service on this scheduie may be added t¢ the bill for service under a regular retail rate schedule. The
payment provisions of the regular rate schedule wili apply to these charges also. If the Company bills charges under
this schedule separately, bills will be due on or before twenty-one [21) days after the date thereof. If not so paid on or
before this due date, the above rate plus 5% then applies for all except residential customers. For residential
customers, a late payment charge of 1.5% on the unpaid balance will be applied.

GROSS RECEIPTS, OCCUPATION OR FRANCHISE TAXES:

There will be added t¢ the Customer’s bill, as a separate item, an amoeunt egual to the proportionate part of any license,
occupation, franchise, gross or other similar fee or tax now or hereafter imposed upan the Company by any municipality
or any other governmental authority, whether imposed by ordinance, franchise, or otherwise, in which the fee or tax is
based upon a flat sum payment, a percentage of gross receipts, net receipts, or revenues from the sale of electric
service rendered by the Company to the Customer. When such tax or fee is imposed on the Company as a flat sum or
sums, the proportionate amount appiicabie to each Customer’s bill shall be determined by relating the annual total of
such sum(s} to the Company’s total annual revenue from the service provided by this tariff within the jurisdiction of the
governmental body and the number of customers located within that jurisdiction. The amounts shall be converted to a
fixed amount per customer, so that the armount, when accumulated from all customers within the geographic
jurisdiction of the governmental body, will equal the amount of the flat sumis]. The fixed amount per customer shall be
divided by 12 and applied to each monthly bill as a separate line item. The amount shall remain the same until the flat
sum may be changed by the governmental body, in which case this process shall be adjusted to the new flat sum. The
amount shall be modified prospectively by the Company anytime it appears, on an annual basis, that the Company is
either over-collecting or under- collecting the amount of the flat sum(s} by more than five percent {§%) on an arnual
basis, Bills will be increased in the proportionate amount only in service areas where such tax or fee is applicable.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:

1. Standard Street Light Construction will consist of a Standard Company Streetlighting Fixture with a lamp, ballast,
bracket, conirol device, wire and hardware mounted on existing poles and on existing secondary circuits.

2. Standard Floodiighting Construction will consist of a Standard Company Fioodlighting Fixture with a lamp, ballast,
bracket, control device, wirg and hardware mounted on an existing pole and on existing secondary circuits.

3. Al tamps will burn every nicht from dusk to dawn, subject 10 a time allowance of three work days after notice is
given to Company for maintenance and tamp renewals.

4, The facilities installed by the Company will remain the property of the Company.

8. The term of service for Standard Construction will not be less than one (1) year. Intermittent or seasconal service
will not be provided.

6. Whera additicn or rearrangement of facilities are required, the service may be terminated after one year by the
payment of an amount equal to the investment in these facilities less 20 percent of the monthly charges already
paid by the Customer to the Company.. After five years' service, no termination charge will be reguired.

7. Bills for service will be rendered monthly.

8. The Company Rules and Regulations, P.5.C. Mo. No. 5, Section 5, are a part of this schedule.

Missour Public
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DATE OF ISSUE September 27, 2001 : DATE EFFECTIVE
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STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.5.C. Mo. No.
THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY

fm

Sec. 5 Original ~ Sheet No. 17

Cancelling P.S.C. Mo. No.
Far ALL TERRITORY

|

Na supplemant o this rate schedule will be issued except Sec. Revised Sheet No.
for the purpose of canceling 1nis 7ate schedue. Which was issued
—_——
RULES AND
REGULATIONS

Complete instructions, specifications, construction requirements, and NEC standards are avaitabie at any office of
the Company. -

tn order to permit proper cperation of Company's service iines and feeder lines serving the customer, the Company
shall have the right, when and as necessary, to trimn properly and keep trimmed any trees located upon the
customer's premises which may interfere with service to customer or service to any other customer.

d. Temporary Distribution and Service Lines:

The Company shall not be required to provige service to temporary locations, such as for mobile homes, construction
sites, etc., even though the line facilities are already in piace, unless such customsr advances the sum stated in
Schedule CA, Credit Action Fees, as a construction payment for the cost of installation and removal of the meter,
service, and other necessary faciities. The title to such property shall be and remain in the Company. Should the
customer utilize elactric service at this location for a period of twelve consecutive months from the date of initial
service, the above payment, plus interest as designated by State Law or Commission order, will be refunded to the
customer by the Company.

The Company shall not be required to provide electric service ta temporary customers at locations that require the
extension of the Company’s lines uniess the full cost of erection and removal, including indirect costs of
construction, of the extension be contributed by the customer.

2. Underground and Overhead: .
The Cempany's standard construction will bg overhead. However, where feasible from engineering. aperational, and
sconomic censiderations, new electric service 1o residential and commercial customers may be installed undergraund.
Installation of facilities shall be made in accordance with the following provistons:

a. Primary and Secondary Distribution Facilities to Residential Subdivisions:

When application is received from a developer for an extensicn of electric service to a subdivision in an area not
served by existing facilities, the Company shall prepare a detailed estimate of the cost 1o install a distribution system
to the subdivision, including services, transformars, and indirect costs of construction. A copy of the Company’s
astimate of the cost of construction, including direct and indirect costs, shall be furnished to the developer upon
request prior 1o construction. The developer will make full payment of these estimated charges in advance of any
construction by the company. When construction is completed, if the actual costs of the extension are [ess than the
estimated costs, the portion of the developer contribution above the actua! tosts wili be refunded 1o the customer.
If actual costs are higher than the estimated costs the developer will not be required to pay more than the estimate.

For each new permanent residential customer added during sixty (60) months following the completion of the
extension, the Company will refund to the developer an amount equal to the Construction Allowance. The
Construction alipwance is described in the following paragraph. Refund totals will not exceed the original
contribution by the developer. The developer may make arrangements to offset a portion of the cast of an
underground system by performing certain work such as trenching and back-filling. However, any work performed
by the develaper shail be done in accordance with Company requirements end specifications and shall be coordinated
with the Company representative.

As a Construction Allowance for residential subdivisions, the Company will calculate at the beginning of each
caiendar year the value ot 225 feet of pverhead single phase primary conductor, one {1} forty foot weod pale and
necessary fixtures, one {1} down guy and anchor, one (1) fifteen {15} KVA transformer, transformer ground rod, one
hundreg 1100} feet of overhead service gonductor and related connactors, and one (1) two hundred {200) amp

Filed
MO PSC

DATE OF ISSUE Naovember 1, 2002 DATE EFFECTIVE December 2, 2002
ISSUED BY Dawvid W, Gibson, Vice President, Jopiin, MO




STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.S.C. Mo. No. 5

THE EMPIRE DiSTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY

SEC. 5 Orginal  Sheet No. 17d
Cancelling P.5.C. Mo. No.

For ALL TERRITORY

No supplement ta this rate schedule will be issued except Sec. Revised Sheet No.
for the purpose of canceliing this rate schedule. Which was issued
RULES AND
REGULATIONS

in all cases, the developer will be responsible for obtaining any easements or rights-of-way required by the
Company and will have them indicated on the subdivision plot and filed with the proper authorities for dedication.

b, The Company wili provide overnead or underground residential service to apartments and other multi-famity
dweillings provided that the estimated revenue from one (1} year of electric service equals or exceeds the estimated
direct and indirect cost of construction for the extension. A copy of the Company's estimate of the cost of

construction, including direct and indirect costs shall be furnished to the developer upon requast prior to
construction.

When construction is cempleted, if the actual costs of the extension are less than the estimated costs, the portion
of the developer contribution above the actual costs will be refunded to the customer. [f actual costs are higher
than the estimated costs the developer wiil not be required to pay more than the estimate.

¢. Underground Services to Residential Customers:

The Company will furnish and install cable sufficient to provide underground service runs to individual customers
from the Company’s underground primary distribution systems, up to 100 feet in tength. Any conduit required for
the service trench will be the responsibility of the customer. Where a service exceeds 100 feet in fength, the
Company shall prepare a detailed estimate of the cost to install the entire underground run, including indirect costs.
The customer will be required to pay the cost, including indirect costs of construction, of the underground service
for that portion in excess of 100 feet. The developer may make arrangements to pay a portion of the excess cost -
of the underground setvice by performing certain work such as trenching and back-filling. However, any work
performed by the customer shall be done in accordance with Company requirements and specifications and shall be
coordinated with the Company representative. After instaliation, the Company shall own and maintain the
underground service.

Whera the Company's existing distribution system is installed underground, only underground service condustors to
individual customers will be installed. Where the Company's existing facilities are overhead, the service will be
overhaad unless the customer agrees to pay the estimated difference between the cost of underground and
overhead sarvice.

Custormmers having existing overhead service conductors from the Company's cverhead distribution system may
have underground service provided they compensate the Company for the unused lite and removal costs less
salvage value of the existing overhead service conductors in addition tc meeting the reguirements listed above.

A rural customer whose point of delivery is located at a central service pole shall be responsible for all circuits .
beyond thar point, whether overhead or underground. If the rural customer does not have a central service pole, !

the Cempany policy for providing underground service shall be the same as described above for other residential
customers.

Filed
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